[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY o ; : _ :
\WOLVERHLAMPTON Licensing Sub-Committee
COUNCIL 17 November 2015
Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership

Chair Clir Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Clir Keith Inston CliIr Patricia Patten

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Linda Banbury, Democratic Support Officer

Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555040 Email: linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2" floor, St Peter’'s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda
Page 1 of 3


http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of interest

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of the

Bilston Post Office, 4 -6 Hall Street, Bilston (10 am) (Pages 5 - 36)
[To consider the application]

4 Exclusion of press and public
To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of
schedule 12A to the act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

PART Il - PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

5 Deliberations and decision

6 Re-admission of press and public

PART | - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

7 Announcement of decision

8 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of
Ashmore Park Co-operative Store, Griffiths Drive (1 pm) (Pages 37 - 56)

[To consider the application]

9 Exclusion of press and public
To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of
schedule 12A to the act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

PART Il - PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED
10 Deliberations and decision
11 Re-admission of press and public

PART | - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Agenda
Page 2 of 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

12 Announcement of decision

Agenda
Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Wolverhampton
City Council £ “"E )

Report Title

Classification

Wards Affected
Accountable Strategic
Director

Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda Item No: 3

Licensing Sub-Committee
17 November 2015

Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a
Premises Licence in respect of Bilston Post
Office, 4-6 Hall Street, Wolverhampton WV14
0AB

Public
Bilston

Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise

Licensing Services

Rob Edge Section Leader (Licensing Services)
Tel 01902 55(0106)
Email rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action or decision:

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application for a new premises
licence within the Bilston Cumulative Impact Zone.

Report Pages
Pa_qe 5 Page 1 of 5


mailto:rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.0

3.1

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Purpose of Report
To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a premises licence.
Background

An application has been received on 9 July 2015 from Mr M Pearce, TLTC Ltd, for
premises licence in respect of Bilston Post Office, 4-6 Hall Street, Wolverhampton WV14
OAB and a copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1

The premises are in Bilston ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2.

The application is in respect of regulated entertainment, and the sale/supply of alcohol on
the premises, the precise detail of what has been applied for can be found within the
operating schedule of the application of the application.

The Bilston post office is situated within the Cumulative Impact Zone. A copy of the
policy and area which it covers is attached at Appendix 3.

The following responsible authorities have been consulted on this application:

Licensing Authority

West Midlands Fire Service
Planning

Trading Standards

Social Services

Local Health Board

Environmental Health (Commercial)
West Midlands Police

The following have all made relevant representations and are objecting to the grant of
this application citing the Cumulative Impact Policy and the licensing objectives:

¢ Licensing Authority
e West Midlands Police

Copies of their representations are attached at Appendices 4 and 5

The applicant, and all those who have made representations have been invited to attend
the hearing.

Policy Implications

On 3 April 2015 the Statement of Licensing Policy was revised to give effect to the
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) in four new areas of the City. This decision supported
the view that the number, type and density of premises selling alcohol for consumption
and/or Late Night Refreshment in areas within Wolverhampton City was causing
problems of nuisance and disorder and therefore causing an adverse impact on the

Report Pages
Page 6 Page 2 of 5



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public
nuisance.

The effect of this CIP is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications in respect of
the sale or supply of alcohol and/or Late Night Refreshment for new Premises Licences,
Club Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations of
existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates where the premises are situated
in the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone will be refused.

Essentially this means that applications that are likely to add to the existing cumulative
impact will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating
schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing
objectives. (This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new licences
in the Cumulative Impact Zones).

The premises are situated at 4-6 Hall Street, Wolverhampton WV14 0AB, which is within
the Cumulative Impact Zone.

To rebut the presumption, explained in 3.3 above, the applicant is expected to
demonstrate through their operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already
being experienced and not therefore have an adverse impact in the Licensing Objectives.

Legal implications

Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its
function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely:-

(@)  The prevention of crime and disorder;
(b)  Public safety;

(c)  The prevention of public nuisance;
(d)  The protection of children from harm.

The general duties imposed on Licensing Authorities means proper consideration must
be given to the Licensing Objectives when determining a premises licence application.

Regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 and
Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy Statement which includes a Cumulative
Impact Policy.

Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides the Licensing Authority with the power to
grant an application, subject to conditions, where appropriate

In order for the Cumulative Impact Policy to be relevant to this application the Sub-
Committee

Report Pages
Pa_qe 7 Page 3 of 5



4.6

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.0

6.1

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

l. Should be satisfied it applies due to:
(a) Premises being located within the Cumulative Impact Zone;

(b)  Licensable activity applied for at the premises is to include sale of alcohol
or late night refreshment and is;

(c) The likelihood that the activity will have an impact on the crime and disorder
or prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.

And where the Cumulative Impact Policy is deemed to apply:

. Should refuse an application based upon the Cumulative Impact Policy unless
sufficient evidence is produced, by the applicant, to rebut the presumption that a
licence will not be granted or varied.

If the Sub-Committee are satisfied sufficient evidence has been produced to show the
premises will not add to the Cumulative Impact already being experienced, the
application should not be refused based upon Cumulative Impact Policy.
[JB/06112015/0]

Human Rights and Equalities Implications

This report has human rights implications for both the applicants and the residents from
the local neighbourhood. Refusal of a licence may have financial implications for a
licensee’s business and livelihood whereas granting a licence may have impact upon the
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises.

Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the
right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the Council on a number of
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol —
Article 1 — also provides that eve
[...]
n (please read

guidance note 8).

NONE

L

Hours premises are open

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

to the public

Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note

6)

Day Start Finish

Mon | 0900 | 1730

Tue 0900 1730

Wed {0900 | 1730
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left,

Thur 1 0900 1730 | please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 0900 | 1730

Sat 0900 | 1730

Sun | Closed | Closed

Page 25




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

T}.le applic.ant will apply all relevant and current legislation that promote the four licensing objectives and
will establish staff awareness to the licensing objectives through a staff training manual, which will be
repeated every 3 -6 months.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV will be installed as per the plan, and retained for a minimum of 28 days, stored in accordance with
the requirements of the information Commissioners, and produced to Police or authorised responsible
authorities on demand. A staff training package will be used by all members of staff engaged in sales of
alcohol, with an individual training record sheet for each such member of staff, which will be produced to
the Police or authorised responsible authorities on demand. Persons, once identified by the police, for
being involved in anti-social behaviour in the area, will not be served alcohol from the premises. Spirits
will be stored behind the counter and beer and wines displayed will be in view of the counter and CCTV
cameras at all times. Any persons identified by West Midlands Police as being involved in alcohol related
anti- social behaviour or crimes will not be served at the premises

¢) Public safety

The premises have two entrance doors to the front and the premises is
[...]
ish to be designated premises
supervisor, if applicable.
® ] understand that I must now advertise my application. X

® T understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be
rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SIITMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 11).
If signing on behalf of the applicant, please sfate in what capacity.

Signature Michael Pearce FBLL.tp
Date 30t September
Capacity Authorised Agent for the applicant

For joint applications, signature of 2" applicant or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other authorised
agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behaif of the applicant, please state in what

capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

Michael Pearce FBILtp

Michael Pearce TLTC Limited

West Midlands House

Gipsy lane, Willenhall

West Midiands

Posttown | Willenhall [ Postcode | WV13 2HA

Telephone number (if any) | 07815 746123
If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your ¢-mail address (optional)
michaelpearcetitcltd@live.co.uk

Page 27




This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX. 2

gV0 vLAM 1984)S JleH

9310 1504 UoISIg

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

Bilston Post Office, 4-6 Hal! Street, Bilston, WV14 0AB - New Premises Application

Dear all,

West Midlands Police wish to make formal representations against this application
under the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.

The basis for the objection is that the proposed site, sits within the Bilston
Cumulative Impact Zone.

Kind Regards,
PC 1380 Mitch Harvey

Partnerships & Licensing Officer
Wolverhampton Central Police station

Page 31



Donna Coee

From: Mitchell Harvey <m.harvey@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 29 October 2015 08:09

To: Donna Cope

Cc: Elaine Moreton; Rob Edge; Licensing

Subject: New Bilston Post Office

Attachments: Bilston Post Office signed conditions..pdf

Dear all,

I have been in mediation with the agent for the applicant and have addressed an issue I identified with the CCTV
requirement.

As such, please find attached an amended schedule in relation to the above premises.
Kind Regards,

PC 1080 Mitch Harvey
Partnerships & Licensing Officer
Wolverhampton Central Police station

DDI: 01902 649 085
External: 101 ext 871 3194

Email: wv_licensing@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk

This email is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If received in error, please notify the originator
immediately. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or alteration of this email is strictly forbidden. Views or opinions expressed in this email do
not necessarily represent those of West Midlands Police. All West Midlands Police email activity is monitored for virus, racist, obscene, or otherwise
inappropriate activity. No responsibility is accepted by West Midlands Police for any loss or damage arising in any way from the receipt or use of
this email.

Page 32



The New Biiston Post Office, 4-6 Hall Street, Bilston,
WV14 OAB
OPERATING SCHEDULE

ADDITIONS/AMENDENTS — SUPPLEMENT TO APPLICATION MADE
ON 30/09/2015.

'CURRENT WORDING ON APPLICATION: SIGNATURE

S S R e

CCTV will be installed as per the plan, and retained for a minimum of 28
days, stored in accordance with the requirements of the information
Commissioners, and produced to Police or authotised responsible
authorities on demand.

7O BE REPRACED WITH:

CCTV will be installed as per the plan, and retained for a minimum of 31
days, stored in accordance with the requirements of the information
Commissioners, and produced to Police or authorised responsible
authorities on demand.

PRINT NAME{POS]TION ;

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4

From: Elaine Moreton

Sent: 28 October 2015 12:54

To: Donna Cope

Subject: PRE1288 - The New Bilston Post Office, 4-6 Hall Street, Bilston, WV14
OAB - New Premises Application

| write on behalf of the Licensing Authority to make formal representations to the
above application for a new premises licence due to the fact the premises in situated
in the Bilston Community Impact Zone. There is a rebuttabie presumption that
applications will be refused unless the applicant can demonstrate that there will be
no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

| am currently in mediation with the applicant in order to clarify specific areas within
the operating schedule prior to the application being presented to the Licensing Sub-
Committce for determination. [ will forward mediation docuimient to you prior to the
committee hearing

Regards

Elaine Moreton

Section Leader

Tel. Office: 01902 555033

E-mail: Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk
City of Wolverhampton Council

Page 35



r

FILE NOTE o veriampion

From Elaine Moreton To
Section Leader, Licensing Premises Licence Application File

cc.  Rob Edge ~ Section Leader, Licensing

Tel. No/Ext: 5033 PRE 1288

Date: 27 QOctober 2015

Mediation Outcome
New Bilston Post Office, 4-6 Hall Street, Bilston WVY14 QAB

Following 2 telephone conversation on 27 October 2015 to discuss the Licensing Authority
representations in its capacity as a Responsible Authority the amendments/conditions detailed below
have been agreed beiween the authority and the applicant, who have stated they are willing to modify
their operating schedule accordingly:

» DPPO (Designated Public Place Order) Notice provided by the Licensing Authority shalt be displayed
prominently on the premises visible from outside the store advising police have powers to seize

alcohol,
= No sales of single cans/bottles of beer, lager or cider with an ABV of 6.5% or above to be sold.

Applicant Signature:

------------------------------------------------

I Michael Pearce TLTC Ltd duly authorised agent on behalf of GB Uppal Ltd agree to modify my
premises licence application to jndude the above amendments/conditions to their operating schedule

dated 30 September 2015.

Licensing Authority — Responsible Authority Signature:

Date: ..vvvieeniererrna et ianin

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Subject to the above amendments/conditions being added to the operating schedule. | Elaine Moreton,
acting in my capacity as the Licensing Authority Responsible Authority agree this should negate the need
for 2 hearing subject to no further representations from any other Persons/Responsible Authority.

RIES0211.EM

Page 36



Wolverhampton
City Council £ in y

Report Title

Classification

Wards Affected
Accountable Strategic
Director

Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda Item No: 8

Licensing Sub-Committee
17 November 2015

Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a
Premises Licence in respect of Co-operative
store, Griffiths Drive, Ashmore Park,
Wolverhampton WV11 2JL.

Public
Graiseley

Tim Johnson, Place

Licensing Services

Rob Edge Section Leader (Licensing)
Tel 01902 55(0106)
Email rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action or decision:

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application for a new premises

licence.

Report Pages
Page 37 Page 1 of 4


mailto:rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Purpose of Report

To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a new premises
licence.

Background

The application was received on 6 October 2015 from Ward Hadaway Solicitors on
behalf of Co-Operative Group Foods Ltd for a premises licence in respect of Cooperative
store, Griffiths Drive, Ashmore Park, Wolverhampton WV11 2JL for an off licence and
convenience Store. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

The premises are in Ashmore Park ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2
The application is in respect of sale and supply of alcohol off the premises.

It is the understanding of the licensing authority that the application for this premises
licence has been properly made. The statutory requirement to give notice of the
application has also been complied with.

The following responsible authorities have been consulted on this application:

Licensing Authority
Environmental Health
Planning

Trading Standards

Social Services

Director of Public Health
West Midlands Police
West Midlands Fire Service

Relevant representations have been received from:

e Other Persons
Copies of the representations can be found at Appendices 3 and 4

The applicant and all those who have submitted representations have been invited to
attend the hearing.

Legal implications

Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its
function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely:-

(@)  The prevention of crime and disorder;

(b)  Public safety;

Report Pages
Page 38 Page 2 of 4



3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
(c) The prevention of public nuisance;

(d)  The protection of children from harm.

Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that where a relevant licensing authority
receives an application for a premises licence properly made in accordance with section
17 of the Act it must grant the licence, subject to any relevant conditions.

However, where relevant representations are made the authority must hold a hearing
(unless all parties agree this is unnecessary) and having regard to the representations,
take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licen
[...]
e area is well served and a further License is not
required and will cause a catchment of nearby off licenses
which will encourage youths to hang around and cause a public
nuisance as gangs congregate anda which will lead to crime and
disorder.

» Also a lot of elderly people live around the proposed area and
they may become frightened to come out at night.

Regards

7

Kirpal Bains

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of the Bilston Post Office, 4 -6 Hall Street, Bilston (10 am)
	APPENDIX 1 - BILSTON POST OFFICE (2)
	APPENDIX 2 - BILSTON POST OFFICE (2)
	APPENDIX 3 - BILSTON POST OFFICE (2)
	APPENDIX 4 - BILSTON POST OFFICE (2)

	8 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of  Ashmore Park Co-operative Store, Griffiths Drive (1 pm)
	APPENDIX 1 - COOP - APPLICATION (2)
	APPENDIX 2 - COOP - WARD PLAN (2)
	APPENDIX 3 - COOP - OP REPS (2)
	APPENDIX 4 - COOP - OP REPS (2)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 17 November 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Keith Inston Cllr Patricia Patten

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Rob Edge Section Leader - Licensing
Robert Marshall Solicitor



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of the 
Bilston Post Office, 4 -6 Hall Street, Bilston (10 am)

In Attendance
For the premises
Mr G Uppal – applicant
Mrs B Uppal – wife of applicant

Responsible Authorities
PC Mitch Harvey – West Midlands Police
Elaine Moreton – Licensing Authority

The Chair introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
hearing.

Rob Edge, Section Leader (Licensing) outlined the report circulated to all parties in 
advance of the hearing.

At this juncture Mr Uppal, supported by his wife, outlined the application for a new 
premises licence.  The Sub-Committee were advised that the premises were being 
extensively refurbished and, in addition to the post office, the shop would mainly sell 
stationary and household goods.  However, the sale of alcohol was needed in order 
for the business to be viable. 

Responding to questions, Mr Uppal advised that he would personally provide training 
in regard to the protection of children from harm, aided by documentation provided 
by Mr Pearce who had trained him.

Elaine Moreton, on behalf of the Licensing Authority, advised that she had worked 
closely with the applicant and welcomed the additional condition put forward by the 
applicant’s representative, Mr Pearce. The initial concerns of the Licensing Authority 
had been in regard to crime and disorder and specifically the issue of street drinking.

PC Harvey indicated that the concerns of the Police related to the CCTV and that, 
following mediation, the applicant had signed up to additional conditions.  He was 
satisfied that the applicant had done everything to support the licensing objectives.

All parties were afforded the opportunity to make a closing statement.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

4 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved:
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to business affairs of particular persons.

5 Deliberations and decision

The Sub-Committee discussed the issues which had been raised during 
consideration of the application.

6 Re-admission of press and public

The parties returned to the meeting and were advised of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision as follows:

7 Announcement of decision

The Sub-Committee has taken note of all the written concerns raised in respect of 
Bilston Post Office, 4 – 6 Hall Street, Bilston and has listened to those who have 
spoken at this hearing.

The Sub-Committee is satisfied that the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) applies to 
the premises and is further satisfied that sufficient evidence has been provided by 
the applicant to illustrate that the premises will not add to the cumulative impact 
already experienced and that the presumption of non-grant has been rebutted.

Having considered the views of all concerned, the Sub-Committee has decided that 
the application should be granted as applied for, subject to the following conditions:

Conditions agreed between the West Midlands Police and the applicant dated 28 
October 2015
CCTV shall be installed as per the plan, retained for a minimum of 31 days, stored in 
accordance with the requirements of the Information Commissioners and produced 
to Police or authorised Responsible Authorities on demand.

Conditions agreed between the Licensing Authority (as Responsible Authority) and 
the applicant dated 3 November 2015 and an additional condition agreed by the 
applicant in correspondence dated 9 November 2015

 Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) notice, provided by the Licensing 
Authority, shall be displayed prominently on the premises, visible from outside 
the store advising that police have powers to seize alcohol.

 No single cans/bottles of beer, lager or cider to be sold.
 No beer, lager or cider of an ABV of above 6.5% shall be stocked or sold.

It is considered by the Sub-Committee that the above conditions should be attached 
to the licence in support of the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

Finally, such conditions as are specified on/or are consistent with the operating 
schedule will be attached to the licence, together with any mandatory conditions 
required by the Act.

All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.

8 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of  Ashmore 
Park Co-operative Store, Griffiths Drive (1 pm)

The Sub-Committee was advised that the deadline for receipt of representations in 
regard to this application had been extended as the application had not been 
properly made.  The hearing had therefore been cancelled and a further Sub-
Committee meeting would be convened in due course.


